1
© 1995
DATA  SHEET
MOS INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
µPD42S18165, 4218165
16 M-BIT  DYNAMIC  RAM
1 M-WORD  BY  16-BIT,  HYPER  PAGE  MODE,  BYTE  READ/WRITE  MODE
Document No.  M10560EJ6V0DSU1
The information in this document is subject to change without notice.
Description
The µPD42S18165, 4218165 are 1,048,576 words by 16 bits CMOS dynamic RAMs with optional hyper page mode.
Hyper page mode is a kind of the page mode and is useful for the read operation.
Besides, the µPD42S18165 can execute CAS before RAS self refresh.
The µPD42S18165, 4218165 are packaged in 50-pin plastic TSOP (II) and 42-pin plastic SOJ.
Features
• Hyper page mode (EDO)
• 1,048,576 words by 16 bits organization
• Single +5.0 V ± 10 % power supply
Part number
Power consumption Access time R/W cycle time Hyper page mode
Active (MAX.) (MAX.) (MIN.) cycle time (MIN.)
µPD42S18165-60, 4218165-60 880 mW 60 ns 104 ns 25 ns
µPD42S18165-70, 4218165-70 825 mW 70 ns 124 ns 30 ns
• The µPD42S18165 can execute CAS before RAS self refresh
Part number Refresh cycle Refresh
Power consumption at standby
(MAX.)
µPD42S18165 1,024 cycles/128 ms CAS before RAS self refresh, 1.4 mW
CAS before RAS refresh, (CMOS level input)
RAS only refresh, Hidden refresh
µPD4218165 1,024 cycles/16 ms CAS before RAS refresh, 5.5 mW
RAS only refresh, (CMOS level input)
Hidden refresh
µPD42S18165, 4218165
2
Ordering Information
Part number
Access time
Package Refresh
(MAX.)
µPD42S18165G5-60 60 ns 50-pin Plastic TSOP (II) CAS before RAS self refresh
µPD42S18165G5-70 70 ns (400 mil) CAS before RAS refresh
µPD42S18165LE-60 60 ns 42-pin Plastic SOJ
RAS only refresh
µPD42S18165LE-70 70 ns (400 mil)
Hidden refresh
µPD4218165G5-60 60 ns 50-pin Plastic TSOP (II) CAS before RAS refresh
µPD4218165G5-70 70 ns (400 mil) RAS only refresh
µPD4218165LE-60 60 ns 42-pin Plastic SOJ
Hidden refresh
µPD4218165LE-70 70 ns (400 mil)
µPD42S18165, 4218165
3
Pin Configurations  (Marking Side)
50-pin Plastic TSOP (II)  (400 mil) 42-pin Plastic SOJ  (400 mil)
A0 to A9 : Address Inputs
I/O1 to I/O16 : Data Inputs/Outputs
RAS : Row Address Strobe
UCAS : Column Address Strobe (upper)
LCAS : Column Address Strobe (lower)
WE : Write Enable
OE : Output Enable
VCC : Power Supply
GND : Ground
NC : No Connection
µPD42S18165, 4218165
4
Block Diagram
Clock Generator
RAS
LCAS
UCAS
WE
VCC
GND
CAS before
RAS Counter
Row
Address

–0.35
+0.008
–0.014
+0.006
–0.007
+0.10
–0.05
+0.004
–0.002
µPD42S18165, 4218165
44
Recommended Soldering Conditions
Please consult with our sales offices for soldering conditions of the µPD42S18165, 4218165.
Types of Surface Mount Device
µPD42S18165G5, 4218165G5:  50-pin plastic TSOP (II) (400 mil)
µPD42S18165LE, 4218165LE:  42-pin plastic SOJ (400 mil)